### HB0119/786689/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 119

(First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "officer;" insert "requiring the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to provide a certain report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act;".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike line 20 in its entirety; and in lines 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25, strike "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", and "(12)", respectively, and substitute "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", and "(11)", respectively.

On page 3, in lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, and 21, strike "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", "(17)", "(18)", "(19)", "(20)", "(21)", "(22)", "(23)", "(24)", "(25)", "(26)", "(27)", "(28)", "(29)", "(30)", "(31)", "(32)", and "(33)", respectively, and substitute "(12)", "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", "(17)", "(18)", "(19)", "(20)", "(21)", "(22)", "(23)", "(24)", "(25)", "(26)", "(26)", "(27)", "(28)", "(29)", "(30)", "(31)", and "(32)", respectively.

On page 4, in lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, and 20, strike "(34)", "(35)", "(36)", "(37)", "(38)", "(39)", "(40)", "(41)", "(42)", "(43)", "(44)", "(45)", "(46)", "(47)", "(48)", "(49)", "(50)", "(51)", "(52)", and "(53)", respectively, and substitute "(33)", "(34)", "(35)", "(36)", "(37)", "(38)", "(39)", "(40)", "(41)", "(42)", "(43)", "(44)", "(45)", "(46)", "(47)", "(48)", "(49)", "(50)", "(51)", and "(52)", respectively.

On page 5, in lines 1 and 2, strike "(**54**)" and "(**55**)", respectively, and substitute "(**53**)" and "(**54**)", respectively; strike line 3 in its entirety; and in lines 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17, strike "(**57**)", "(**58**)", "(**59**)", "(**60**)", "(**61**)",

# HB0119/786689/1 Amendments to HB 119 Page 2 of 2

#### **HGO**

"(62)", "(63)", "(64)", "(65)", "(66)", "(67)", "(68)", "(69)", and "(70)", respectively, and substitute "(55)", "(56)", "(57)", "(58)", "(59)", "(60)", "(61)", "(62)", "(63)", "(64)", "(65)", "(66)", "(67)", and "(68)", respectively.

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, after line 17, insert:

# "SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

- (a) the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene shall pursue epidemiologic follow-up and laboratory confirmation of anaplasmosis and babesiosis; and
- (b) on or before January 1, 2010, the Department shall report to the House Health and Government Operations Committee and the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government Article, on the continued need to monitor and require the reporting of anaplasmosis and babesiosis.".

### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 18, strike "2." and substitute "3."; and in line 19, after "2007." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of September 30, 2010, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".